
1,466,219

1,215,189

1,359,486

1,501,300

1,882,837

1,790,632

2,147,133

2,188,711

1,869,906

1,448,851

1,876,686

1,487,617

1,283,254

1,141,997

1,018,584

2.43

2.63

2.88

2.46

1.84

1.27

1.23

1.36

2.48

4.20

2.89

4.52

3.74

4.29

4.49

19,116

21,918

25,862

30,616

33,435

33,401

37,248

40,966

30,693

33,959

34,540

24,980

26,924

29,095

31,687

4.89

5.10

3.31

1.60

1.25

1.14

1.78

2.22

4.23

5.01

5.15

5.76

5.27

4.90

4.69

1,031

1,241

1,120

1,060

1,095

1,150

1,343

1,597

1,219

829

677

553

618

707

750

4.17

2.50

2.50

1.32

0.09

0.70

0.37

0.75

1.23

1.21

1.33

1.81

0.81

1.98

2.67

35,600

31,902

39,092

36,957

34,658

22,783

26,338

29,739

46,340

60,797

54,305

67,195

47,986

49,042

45,740

934

1,118

856

489

418

380

664

908

1,298

1,702

1,780

1,439

1,418

1,427

1,487

43

31

28

14

1

8

5

12

15

10

9

10

5

14

20

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Local Environmental Protection Bureaus.

Table 1-5 Inspections and Penalties of Air Pollution in Public and Private Premises

Total Residential Agency, Association, School, Hospital

Period

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

Source:



44

32

20

32

24

29

52

38

28

20

28

17

24

14

15

－

－

－

3.13

－

－

3.85

5.26

3.57

－

－

－

4.17

14.29

－

23,202

29,210

29,522

31,240

35,436

34,649

35,243

39,157

35,225

31,599

25,236

22,636

24,487

27,014

28,171

1.16

1.32

1.23

0.80

0.62

0.74

0.64

0.39

0.48

0.48

0.69

0.67

0.56

0.55

0.63

25,042

25,037

25,408

24,417

24,598

24,372

26,134

29,987

27,645

26,950

23,586

19,551

21,716

20,818

19,055

3.85

3.83

4.47

5.59

7.12

5.83

6.51

4.97

5.46

4.85

4.66

5.94

4.61

5.34

5.19

－

－

－

1

－

－

2

2

1

－

－

－

1

2

－

270

386

363

250

221

258

225

152

169

153

174

151

138

148

178

963

959

1,136

1,365

1,752

1,421

1,702

1,490

1,509

1,307

1,099

1,162

1,001

1,111

989

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

"Organization" includes agency, association, school, hospital, and military organization.

Table 1-5 Inspections and Penalties of Air Pollution in Public and Private Premises (Cont. 1)

Military Organization Commercial Factories

Period

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

Note:



8,878

7,962

7,894

7,609

6,656

6,305

6,855

7,587

8,214

10,249

8,125

8,658

8,524

7,937

7,607

8.86

6.74

8.21

9.28

8.62

5.66

6.58

5.69

4.93

3.15

3.99

4.70

3.61

4.76

4.97

1,377,653

1,117,510

1,256,616

1,391,020

1,767,863

1,677,068

2,023,611

2,047,279

1,740,598

1,320,942

1,761,016

1,389,245

1,178,046

1,034,526

908,905

2.34

2.55

2.84

2.43

1.77

1.20

1.14

1.30

2.45

4.31

2.87

4.59

3.81

4.41

4.66

11,253

12,279

13,044

15,306

13,730

13,658

16,647

22,100

26,284

24,303

23,478

21,977

22,915

21,886

22,394

3.86

3.33

2.92

2.52

2.51

1.42

1.24

0.95

1.19

1.67

1.32

1.45

1.19

1.68

1.57

787

537

648

706

574

357

451

432

405

323

324

407

308

378

378

32,169

28,462

35,680

33,746

31,348

20,165

23,083

26,534

42,629

56,897

50,610

63,707

44,843

45,594

42,336

434

409

381

386

344

194

206

209

314

405

309

319

272

368

352

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

Table 1-5 Inspections and Penalties of Air Pollution in Public and Private Premises (Cont. 2)

Construction Works Motor Vehicles Others

Period

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of

(No.)

Inspected

(No.)

Penalized

(%)
Penalty
Rate of


